

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTRAL AMERICAN RESOURCE
CENTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI II, in his
official capacity as Senior Official
Performing the Duties of the Director of
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration
Services, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-02363 (RBW)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 3

 A. Statutory and regulatory background..... 3

 1. The Temporary Protected Status program 3

 2. The adjustment of status process 3

 3. Defendants’ past practices 5

 B. Factual background..... 6

 1. The TPS Policy Alert..... 6

 2. The Individual Plaintiffs 7

 C. Proceedings in this Court..... 9

Legal Standard 10

Argument 11

 I. The Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims 11

 A. Plaintiffs have standing..... 11

 1. The Individual Plaintiffs have standing 11

 2. CARECEN has standing..... 14

 B. The claims of Mr. Medina, Ms. Alvarez, and Ms. Ramirez are ripe 17

 C. The doctrine of administrative exhaustion does not deprive the Court of jurisdiction over the Individual Plaintiffs’ claims 19

 D. The INA does not strip this Court of jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims..... 22

 II. Plaintiffs have stated a claim upon which relief may be granted 24

 A. Plaintiffs have stated a claim that the TPS Policy Alert is contrary to the INA. (Count I) 24

 1. The TPS Policy Alert contradicts the unambiguous language of the INA 25

 2. MTINA does not support the TPS Policy Alert 26

 B. Plaintiffs have stated a claim that Defendants unlawfully enacted the TPS Policy Alert without notice and comment (Count III)..... 32

 C. Mr. Cuccinelli’s appointment is unlawful (Counts IV, V, VI)..... 35

 1. Mr. Cuccinelli did not qualify as a first assistant 36

 2. Acting Secretary McAleenan lacked the authority to appoint Mr. Cuccinelli as Principapl Deputy Director 40

D. Plaintiffs have stated a claim under the Equal Protection guarantee of the Fifth Amendment (Count VII)	43
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	17
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	33, 34
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	43, 44
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 34
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11, 13
<i>Baltimore v. Trump</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 452 (D. Md. 2019).....	33
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Wolf</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 6695076 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	41, 42
<i>Belizan v. Hershon</i> , 434 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>In Re Blancas–Lara</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 458 (BIA 2002).....	28
<i>Cap. Area Immigrants’ Rts. Coal. v. Trump</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020).....	15, 17
<i>CASA de Maryland v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020).....	16

CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. 2020)16, 17, 41, 42

CASA de Maryland v. Trump, No. 19-2222,
 --- F. 3d. ---, 2020 WL 709072217

Centro Presente v. DHS,
 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018)44

Chemehuevi Tribe of Indians v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
 420 U.S. 395 (1975).....31

Chen v. Rodriguez,
 200 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2016)23

Cohen v. United States,
 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)18, 19

Dada v. Mukasey,
 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....27

Davis v. Bud & Papa, Inc.,
 885 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012)24

Del Carmen Espinosa v. Swacina,
 No. 19-cv-21315, 2019 WL 6682836 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2019) (Florida)13, 31

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....44, 45

English v. Trump,
 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)35

Estrada v. Holder,
 604 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2010)23

Feldman v. FDIC,
 879 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2018)10

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....15, 16

Galindo Gomez v. USCIS,
 No. 19-cv-3456 (ABJ) (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2020), ECF No. 21 (Texas), ECF No.
 30-213

Gomez v. Lynch,
 831 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2016)27

Gonzalez v. Mayorkas,
 No. 1:13-CV-1230, 2014 WL 585863 (E.D. Va. Feb. 12, 2014), *aff'd sub nom.*
Gonzalez v. Zannotti, 585 F. App'x 130 (4th Cir. 2014)31

Gonzalez-Alarcon v. Macias,
 884 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2018)23

Gordon v. Off. of the Architect of the Capitol,
 750 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2010) (Walton, J.)10

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives,
 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)37

Huashan Zhang v. USCIS,
 344 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018), *appeal dismissed*, No. 19-5021, 2019 WL
 6218266 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 15, 2019), *aff'd*, 978 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2020)32

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....43

Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 5798269 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....41, 42, 43

Matter of J-J-,
 21 I. & N. Dec. 976 (BIA 1997)5

Jafarzadeh v. Duke,
 270 F. Supp. 3d 296 (D.D.C. 2017)21, 23

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) (plurality opinion)23, 24

Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA,
 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)10

King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.,
 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....27

Kingman Park Civic Ass'n v. Williams,
 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003)10

Kirwa v. U.S. Dep't of Def.,
 285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017)18

Kumarasamy v. Att'y Gen. of U.S.,
 453 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2006), *as amended* (Aug. 4, 2006)22

L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli,
442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) *passim*

La Clinica de la Raza v. Trump,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 6940934 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....41, 42, 43

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)15, 17

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
575 U.S. 480 (2015).....25

Madu v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
470 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2006)22

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....28

Make the Rd. New York v. Pompeo,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 4350731 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)45

Mansour v. Gonzales,
470 F.3d 1194 (6th Cir. 2006)26

Martinez v. Napolitano,
704 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2012)23

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....32

Meza v. Cuccinelli,
438 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020)20

Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe,
150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)15

Mrvica v. Esperdy,
376 U.S. 560 (1964).....26

NAACP v. DHS,
364 F. Supp. 3d 568 (D. Md. 2019).....43

In re [Name redacted],
2013 WL 5504876 (DHS) (AAO Feb. 22, 2013)6, 12, 26

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)18

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
 No. 95-cv-0715, 1996 WL 420868 (D.D.C. July 22, 1996)28

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....18

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)17

NFPRHA v. Sullivan,
 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....33

Nicusor-Remus v. Sessions,
 902 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2018)25

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....6

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....35, 40

O.A. v. Trump,
 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019) *passim*

Osborn v. Visa, Inc.,
 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....16

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....32

PETA v. USDA,
 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....14

Pineda v. Wolf,
 No. 19-cv-11201, 2020 WL 4559936 (D. Mass. May 13, 2020).....31, 41

Pinho v. Gonzalez,
 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005).....20, 21

Matter of R-D-S-B-,
 2018 WL 5981636 (DHS), (AAO Oct. 26, 2018).....6, 12, 26, 31

Saget v. Trump,
 345 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)44

Santa Maria v. McAleenan,
 No. 18-cv-3996, 2019 WL 2120725 (S.D. Tex. May 15, 2019) (Texas)13, 41

<i>Scahill v. D.C.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2017).....	13
<i>Singh v. USCIS</i> , 878 F.3d 441 (2d Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	11
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	28
<i>Vargus v. McHugh</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 298 (D.D.C. 2015).....	14
<i>Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)	35, 40
6 U.S.C. § 557.....	3
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(20)	3
§ 1101(g).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....	3
§ 1184.....	27
§ 1252.....	22, 23, 24
§ 1254a.....	3, 26, 29
§ 1255(a).....	4, 6
§ 1427.....	3
8 C.F.R.	
§ 1.2.....	4, 24

§ 244.15.....29, 30

§ 245.2(a)(1)4, 24, 34

§ 1245.2(a)(1)(i).....4, 24, 34

§ 1003.2.....5

§ 1003.23(b)(1)5

85 Fed. Reg. 81,588 (Dec. 16, 2020)5, 15, 18, 22

Immigration Act of 1990,
 Pub. L. 101-649, § 302, 104 Stat. 49783, 28, 29

Miscellaneous and Technical Immigration and Naturalization Amendments of
 1991, Pub. L. 102-232, 105 Stat. 17336, 7, 26, 27, 28, 29

Other Authorities

137 Cong. Rec. 34,791 (1991).....28

144 Cong. Rec. S12,822 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1998)39

H.R. Rep. No. 102-383 (1991).....28

Matter of Department of Homeland Security
 (Aug. 14, 2020), <https://perma.cc/TU6G-YCBD>.....41, 43
